REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING

The Clear Lake City Council met in regular session on Monday, November 18, 2013, at 6:30
p.m., in the Council Chambers, at City Hall, with Mayor Nelson P. Crabb presiding. All Council
Members present.

Callanan moved the agenda be approved, seconded by Boehnke. Passed Unanimously.

Nelson moved to approve the consent agenda, seconded by Callanan:

A. Minutes — November 4, 2013.

B. Approval of the bills & claims.

C. Licenses & Permits:
Liquor License: Class C Liquor License with Outdoor Service & Sunday Sales, The Other
Place, (renewal).

Roll Call: All Ayes.

Mayor Crabb announced that it was the time and place for the citizen's forum. There was no
citizen comment.

Jason Petersburg, P.E., Veenstra & Kimm, gave an update on the Northwest Water Tower
Improvement Project and reviewed Pay Estimate #1 in the amount of $189,335.00 to Landmark
Structures of Fort Worth, Texas. Unsworth moved to approve Pay Estimate #1, seconded by
Boehnke. Passed Unanimously.

Flory reviewed a proposed funding Agreement for the North Shore Drive Street Reconstruction
Project providing for the City’s participation with the lowa DOT in a Federal-Aid Surface
Transportation Project (STP) for the project. He noted the proposed agreement with the City
commits the lowa DOT to pay for a portion of the project with federal funds which will cover
$638,000 of the engineer’s estimate of the probable cost of construction of $2,194,465. He also
reminded the Council that the public hearing on the proposed “Resolution of Necessity” is set for
Monday, November 25™ at 5:30 p.m. Callanan introduced the following Resolution and moved
its adoption, seconded by Brant. Roll Call: Passed Unanimously. Whereupon, the Mayor
declared the following duly adopted:

RESOLUTION No. 13-72

A RESOLUTION TO PARTICIPATE IN A FEDERAL-AID SURFACE TRANSPORTATION
PROGRAM (STP) PROJECT WITH THE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FOR THE NORTH SHORE DRIVE STREET RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT

Flory reviewed the FY 2013 Annual Urban Renewal Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Report and
stated that the State of lowa requires cities to report their TIF activity through the Urban
Renewal Reporting System by December 1*'. He noted the report encompasses activities within
the City’s various TIF Districts and that the total outstanding debt for the year ending June 30,
2013 was $3,791,319 and the total taxable valuation of property within the City’s Urban
Renewal Areas, as of June 30, 2013, is approximately $81,000,000. Unsworth moved to approve
the FY 2013 Annual Urban Renewal TIF Report, seconded by Callanan. Passed Unanimously.

Flory reviewed the FY 2013 financial report that is required to be submitted to the State Auditor
and the Towa Department of Management by December 1*. Total actual audited revenues and
expenditures for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2013 were $17,330,889 and $15,867,773. He
noted that the State of lowa limits the amount of general obligation debt a City may incur and
that the City’s general obligation debt limit is $39,289,338. He further noted that as of June 30,
2013, the City has less than $5 million in general obligation indebtedness or roughly 13%.
Callanan moved to approve the FY 2013 Annual Financial Report, seconded by Nelson. Passed
Unanimously.

Flory reviewed the 12™ Avenue S. Recreation Trail Project and stated that on April 1¥ the City
Council approved a construction contract with Heartland Asphalt of Mason City in the amount of
$105,525.25 and that the project consisted of the construction of an 8” wide, ¥ mile in length,
hot mix asphalt trail that loops around the 12™ Avenue S. Outdoor Recreation Area Complex.

He stated that the project engineer has now filed the certificate of completion indicating that all
work has been completed in compliance with the project plans & specifications. Mike Danburg,
P.E., Yaggy Colby Associates, reviewed Change Order #2 and final Pay Estimate in the amount



Council Meeting 11/18/2013

of $71,458.14 to Heartland Asphalt of Mason City. Boehnke moved to approve Change Order
#2 and the Final Pay Estimate withholding $2,400 until the final seeding work is completed,
seconded by Callanan. Passed Unanimously. Brant introduced the following Resolution and
moved its adoption, seconded by Nelson. Roll Call: Passed Unanimously. Whereupon, the
Mayor declared the following duly adopted:

RESOLUTION No. 13-73

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE WORK FOR THE 12™ AVENUE S. OUTDOOR
RECREATION COMPLEX TRAIL PROJECT

Flory reviewed the Cemetery Expansion Area Site Grading Project and stated that on April 1%
the City Council approved a construction contract with Charlson Excavating of Clear Lake in the
amount of $37,775 and that the project consisted of the removal of the existing top soil and
stockpiling it on-site; distribution and grading of the on-site excavating fill material;
redistribution of the stockpiled topsoil; and seeding. He noted that there was one change order
on the project resulting in a final contract cost of $38,990. He stated that the project engineer has
now filed the certificate of completion indicating that all work has been completed in compliance
with the project plans & specifications. Danburg reviewed the final Pay Estimate in the amount
of $7,196.25 to Charlson Excavating of Clear Lake. Unsworth moved to approve the final Pay
Estimate, seconded by Brant. Passed Unanimously. Nelson introduced the following
Resolution and moved its adoption, seconded by Callanan. Roll Call: Passed Unanimously.
Whereupon, the Mayor declared the following duly adopted:

RESOLUTION No. 13-74

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE WORK FOR THE
CEMETERY EXPANSION AREA SITE GRADING PROJECT

Flory reviewed the proposed 2014 Street Resurfacing Project and stated that the City has
budgeted $250,000 in FY 2014 for the project. He noted that it is anticipated that the project
would be bid sometime this winter. Danburg reviewed the proposed project plans and project
schedule and stated that the estimated cost of construction not including engineering costs is
$283,510.

Joe Weigel, Public Works Director, gave an update on the 14™ Avenue S. Public Approach
Enhancement Project.

Flory advised the Council that the FY 13 Audit Report will be presented at the regular meeting
on December 2™

Nelson moved to go into Closed Session at 7:45 p.m. pursuant to Code of lowa Section 21.5
(1)(§) to discuss the purchase of particular real estate, seconded by Boehnke. Roll Call: Passed
Unanimously.

Brant moved to return to open session at 8:10 p.m. with no final action being taken in Closed
Session, seconded by Nelson. Passed Unanimously.

There being no further business before the Council, Boehnke moved to adjourn at 8:12 p.m.,
seconded by Unsworth. Passed Unanimously.

NEXT MEETING - MONDAY, DECEMBER 2, 2013

/S/ Nelson P. Crabb
Nelson P. Crabb, Mayor

ATTEST:

/S/ Jennifer Larsen
Jennifer Larsen, City Clerk

H:\Jennifer\City Council\2013\November 18.docx



